
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Democracy and Standards Committee 

Date: Tuesday 16th November, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber Swanspool House Wellingborough NN8 1BP 

 
To: 
Members of the Democracy and Standards Committee: 
Councillors Lora Lawman (Chair), Macaulay Nicholl (Vice-Chair), Lyn Buckingham, 
Emily Fedorowycz, Kirk Harrison, Gill Mercer and Michael Tye. 
 

Substitutes: 
Councillors Paul Bell, Jonathan Ekins, Philip Irwin and Kevin Watt (Conservative), Dez Dell 
(Green Alliance) and Leanne Buckingham (Labour).  
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for absence   

02   Members' Declarations of Interest   

03   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021  5 - 10 

Items requiring a decision 

04   North Northamptonshire Council - Constitutional 
Amendments 

 11 - 12 

05   Democracy and Standards Committee - Terms of 
Reference 

 13 - 22 

06   Planning Protocols  23 - 44 

07   Recording of Council Meetings by the Press and 
Public - Protocol 

 45 - 50 

08   Politically Restricted Posts - Appeals Procedure  51 - 58 

09   Review of Members' Allowances 2022 - 
Dispensation 

 59 - 62 

010   Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England - Review of Electoral Arrangements 

 63 - 68 

 
Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 

North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Monday 8 November 2021 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
  
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: 
Carol Mundy 
01933 231 521 
Carol.Mundy@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber will be limited.  If you wish 
to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact the committee administrator as 
detailed above. 
 
Exempt or Confidential Business 
Where there is a need for the committee to discuss exempt or confidential business, the 
press and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting on
[...]

 

This page is intentionally left blank 

Page 4



 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee 
Held at 7pm on Thursday 16 September 2021 in the Council Chamber, 
The Corby Cube, George Street, Parklands Gateway, Corby, NN17 1QG 
 
Present: 
Members: 
Councillor Lora Lawman (Chair) Councillor Macaulay Andrew Nichol 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Councillor Emily Fedorowycz 
Councillor Kirk Harrison 
 

Councillor Gill Mercer 
Councillor Michael Tye 
 

Officers: 
Adele Wylie, Director of Legal & 
Democratic Services  
 

Carol Mundy, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer  
(Committees/Members) 
 

17 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
There were no apologies.  

 
18 Members' Declaration of Interest  

 
There were no declarations. 

 
19 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021 be confirmed and 

signed. 

 
20 Notifications received to address the meeting  

 
A request to address the meeting had been received from Mr R Dixon in relation to 
report 4 of the agenda, North Northamptonshire Constitution.  The chairman permitted 
Mr Dixon to speak.  
 
He commented on the proposed recommendation from the Constitution Review 
Working Group contained in Appendix A points 2.2 and 2.3 of such report. He 
considered that the planning officer should continue to provide the committee with 
updates, but not actually present the report, as the committee members would already 
have received and read such report. He also considered that the said planning officer 
should then be permitted to speak again at the end after all other speakers to answer 
any questions and clarify any points raised.  He also further referenced 2.3 and 
considered that more than one person should routinely be allowed to speak for and 
against and suggested that a fairer number would be three he also considered that the 
number of speakers permitted should be at the chair’s discretion dependent on the 
application
[...]
 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the committee:  

 
a) Agree the draft Terms of Reference (Appendix A) and forward to Full 

Council with a recommendation to approve;  
b) If (a) above is agreed, request that Full Council authorise the Monitoring 

Officer to arrange for a pool of town or parish councillors (a maximum of 4) 
to be recruited and the successful nominees to be ratified by the 
Democracy and Standards Committee; and 

c) If (a) and (b) above be agreed, request that Full Council authorise the 
monitoring officer to make any ancillary amendments to the Constitution 
as required. 

 
3.2 Reason for Recommendations –  

 

 To ensure the Terms of Reference of the committee is appropriate and 
assist in effective and efficient decision making. 

Report Title 
 

Democracy and Standards Committee – Terms of 
Reference 
 

Report Author Adele Wylie – Director of Legal & Democratic Services 
(Monitoring Officer) adele.wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:adele.wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk


 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1 The Democracy and Standards Committee has overall responsibility for 

reviewing the Council’s Constitution and decision-making governance and 
recommending any proposed changes to Full Council. In addition, the 
committee is responsible for monitoring the effectiveness of the “standards 
regime”, the Code of Conduct and determining allegations of breaches of said 
Code by councillors through the approved procedure. 
 

4.2 The current terms of reference allow for a  committee membership comprised 
of seven x North Northamptonshire Councillors (NNC), two x town councillors 
and two x parish councillors. 
 

4.3 Under the “standards regime” the involvement of town or parish representatives 
is a vitally important component when the authority is considering allegations of 
breaches of the Code of Conduct by a town or parish councillor.  
 

4.4 The current arrangements have been in place for over 6-
[...]
 
Chair. 

 
 

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Font: Bold

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left:  0 cm, Hanging:  1.27

cm,  No bullets or numbering

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 12 pt

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0 cm

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Indent: Left:  1.27 cm

Page 22



                                    

 

 
 
 

Democracy and Standards Committee 
 16th November 2021 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft Planning Protocol 
Appendix B – Draft Planning Committee Site Visit Protocol 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. For the committee to consider a draft Planning Protocol and a draft Planning 

Committee Site Visit Protocol. 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 This report requests that the committee agree two protocols for referral to Full 

Council for approval. 
2.2 The aim of the Planning Protocol is to ensure the integrity of the planning system 

as open and fair to all parties, that planning decisions are made in an open, 
impartial manner and subject to material planning consideration, and to mitigate 
against accusations of bias that may be made against the Planning Authority. 

2.3 The Site Visit Protocol provides clear guidance to members in undertaking site 
visits, where required, prior to determining applications for planning consent. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the committee:  

 
a) Agree the Planning Protocol (Appendix A) for referral and approval by Full 

Council; and 
b) Agree the Planning Committee Site Visit Protocol (Appendix B) for referral 

and approval by Full Council. 
 

(Reason for Recommendations – to ensure that appropriate codes and 
protocols are in place to provide guidance to members of the Authority’s 
planning committees when undertaking their duties and responsibilities).  

 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Planning Protocols 
 

Report Author Rob Harbour  
(Assistant Director - Growth & Regeneration) 

Page 23

Agenda Item
[...]
age 43



This page is intentionally left blank



                                    

 

 
 
 

Democracy and Standards Committee 
 16th November 2021 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft Recording of Council Meetings by the Press and Public Protocol  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. For the Committee to recommend to Full Council approval of a recording of 

Council Meetings Protocol applicable to the press and public attending 
meetings. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 It is proposed that a protocol be adopted to ensure that the rights and 

responsibilities of the Council, press and public are detailed in relation to the 
recording of Council meetings. This protocol only applies to those Council 
meetings (in full or in part) which are open to attendance by the press and public. 
 

2.2 The suggested Protocol was adopted by the Shadow Authority and is similar to 
that previously used by former sovereign councils. 
 

2.3 The Committee are being requested to agree amended Terms of Reference for 
the Committee, which if agreed, would be forwarded to Full Council for approval. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee:  

 
a) Agree the Protocol (Appendix A) and forward to Full Council with a 

recommendation to approve. 
 

3.2 Reason for Recommendations –  
 

 To ensure that there are clear rules in place governing the recording of 
Council meetings by the press and public. Adoption of the Protocol will 
assist in ensuring consistency in application across all public Council 
meetings. 

Report Title 
 

Recording of Council Meetings by the Press and Public 
Protocol 
 

Report Author Adele Wylie – Director of Legal & Democratic Services 
(Monitoring Officer) adele.wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

mailto:adele.wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk


 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1 The rights of access to Council meetings are prescribed in law and within the 

Council’s Constitution. Meetings covered by the Local
[...]
t 
when in use and cause no distraction to participants of the meeting or 
other members of the “public gallery”. 

 

 Users of audio-visual recording equipment will comply with all 
reasonable requests relating to health & safety e.g., in relation to trip 
hazards etc. 

 

 Where members of the public are participating in a meeting under the 
Council’s Public Participation Procedure, they shall be requested to give 
explicit permission for their contribution to be recorded. 
 

 There shall be no filming or recording of the area designated as the 
“public gallery” at any time. 

 

 Any recordings of meetings do not under law replace or negate the 
officially recorded minute of that meeting. 

 

Page 49

Appendix 



2 
 

 Recording equipment will be turned off during any adjournment periods 
during a meeting. 
 

 Any issues or queries relating to the implementation of this policy shall 
be referred to the Proper Officer (Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services) or their designated representative (Committee Clerk). 

 
 
 
Adele Wylie 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
 

Page 50



                                    

 

 
 
 

Democracy and Standards Committee 
 16th November 2021 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft Politically Restricted Posts – Appeals Procedure  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. For the Committee to approve a procedure for determining appeals made by 

officers in relation to the designation of a post as “Politically Restricted”. 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 Under law the Authority, through the Head of Paid Service, can designate 

certain posts on the staffing establishment as “politically restricted”. The effect 
of designating a post as “politically restricted” would prevent the postholder from 
having any active political role in or outside the workplace. 
  

2.2 Postholders would automatically be disqualified from standing for or holding 
elected office and these restrictions would be incorporated as terms of the 
employee’s contract of employment. 
 

2.3 Postholders would also be prohibited from canvassing on behalf of a political 
party or a person who is or seeks to be a candidate, speaking on behalf of or 
undertaking work or activity that may give the impression that they are 
advocating support for a political party. 
 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee:  

 
a) Approve the Politically Restricted Posts – Appeals Procedure (as detailed 

in Appendix A). 
 

3.2 Reason for Recommendations –  
 

 To ensure that there is a clear appeal procedure in place for postholders 
who wish to contest the designation of their post as “politically restricted”. 
 

Report Title 
 

Politically Restricted Posts – Appeal Procedure 
 

Report Author Adele Wylie – Director of Legal & Democratic Services 
(Monitoring Officer) adele.wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8

mailto:adele.wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk


4. Report Background 

 
4.1 Under legislation the Authority, through the Head of Paid Service, have the right 

to designate certain posts as “politically restricted”. The legislation defines 
certain posts as “political restricted” without right of appeal. These are known as 
“specified posts” and include the Head of Paid Service, statutory chief officers 
etc. 
 

4.2 The legislation also allows for certain posts to be designated, if they meet certain 
other criteria; these are known as “sensitive posts”. They include those posts 
which provide regular advice and guidance to decision makers (this is usually 
interpreted as senior posts only), and those employed within the Authority’s 
communications/press team. 
 

4.3 Legislation allows for those employed in “sensitive posts” to appeal against the 
designation, if they feel the Authority has misinterpreted said legislation. 
 

5. Issues and Choices 

 
5.1 The Council is required to have an appropriate appeal mechanism in place with 

regard to this matter. Legislati
[...]
the Council needs to ensure the law is applied 
appropriately and the rights of both the Council and postholders protected. 
 

6.3.2 Any designation of a post as “politically restricted” under the “sensitive posts” 
category will need to be scrutinised by appropriate officers prior to recruitment, 
to ensure such application of the designation is proportionate and within 
legislative guidelines. 
 

6.4 Consultation  
 

6.4.1 Constitutional Working Group 
Enabling Services Directorate Consultative Forum 

 
6.5 Consideration by Scrutiny 

 
6.5.1 N/A. 
 
6.6 Climate Impact 

 
6.6.1 None specific to this report. 
 
6.7 Community Impact 

 
6.7.1 Recording of Council meetings can assist in ensuring that those unable to 

attend have an opportunity to follow discussions and debate. Whilst recording 
of meetings by the press and public is not a substitute for a full broadcast by the 
Council, it is important that the there is a clear Protocol in place to facilitate such 
recordings. 

 
7. Background Papers 

 
7.1 Local Government and Housing Act 1989 

Local Government (Political Restrictions) Regulations 1990 
Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 
 

  

Page 53



 

Page 54



 

08/11/2021 1 

 

Politically Restricted Posts – Appeal Procedure 
 
The main provisions regarding Politically Restricted Posts are set out in Part 1 
of the Local Government & Housing Act 1989.  Further details were set out in 
the Local Government (Political Restrictions) Regulations 1990. 
 
The effect of including a local authority employee on the list of “politically 
restricted posts” is to prevent that individual from having any active political role 
either in or outside the workplace.  Politically restricted employees will 
automatically be disqualified from standing for or holding elected office and 
these restrictions are incorporated as terms in the employee’s contract of 
employment. 
 
Employees employed in Politically Restricted Posts are also r
[...]
en they are 
determining the appeal and submit any written testimony or evidence ahead of 
the meeting.  They shall have the right to be accompanied to the Panel meeting 
by a representative of a recognised trade union or a work colleague. Any written 
documentation must be provided to the Monitoring Officer at least 5 working 
days prior to the Panel meeting for distribution to Panel members. 
 
The Panel shall determine the appeal.  The outcome of the appeal shall be 
communicated in writing to the applicant within 5 working days of the 
determination. 
 
If the appeal is unsuccessful the applicant may not lodge a further appeal within 
a period of 12 calendar months unless their substantive job description has 
been amended significantly in the interim. 
 
If the appeal is successful the authority shall immediately remove the post from 
the designated “sensitive” post list.  The authority may not re-instate the post 
on the list unless there is a significant amendment to the substantive job 
description of the post.  
 
 
Adele Wylie 
Monitoring Officer 
  

Page 57



 

08/11/2021 4 

 

Page 58



 

 

                                                       

                                      

 
 
 

Democracy and Standards Committee 
 16th November 2021 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To seek a dispensation for North Northamptonshire Councillors and any co-

opted members to allow them to remain in a meeting room, take part in any 
discussion and vote on any matter relating to any office they hold within the 
Council for which they receive an allowance. The dispensation will also apply to 
any outside body to which they have been appointed by North Northamptonshire 
Council for which they receive a taxable income or allowance. It is proposed that 
the dispensation be granted until May 2024. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
In order for the Council to discuss and vote upon any recommendations arising 
from the Review of Members’ Allowances due to take place in 2022, the 
Committee is asked to consider granting a dispensation under the provisions of 
the Localism Act 2011 to allow members to discuss and vote upon a matter in 
which they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 That the Democracy and Standards Committee: 

 
(i)  grants a dispensation until 31st May 2024 to all members in relation to 

discussing and voting on any Council matter as a result of an interest that 
may arise due receiving an allowance from North Northamptonshire 
Council; 

 
(ii) grants a dispensation until 31st May 2024 in relation to discussing and 

voting on any Council matter as a result of an interest that may arise due 
receiving a taxable income or allowance from any outside body to which 
they have been appointed by North Northamptonshire Council; and 

 

Report Title 
 

Review of Members’ Allowances 2022 - Dispensation 

Report Author Adele Wylie – Director of Legal and Democratic & 
Monitoring Officer 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



 

 

(iii) strongly advises all members to review, and update, if necessary, their 
Declaration of Interests Form and ensure that receipt of an allowance from 
North Northamptonshire Council is included on their form. 

 
3.1 Reason for Recommendations: 

 
Section 31 (4) of the Localism Act provides that where a Member or Co-opted 
Member of the Council has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter under 
consideration at a meeting such member may not:  
 
a)  participate, or participate further, in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting, or  
 
b)  participate in any vote, or further vote, taken on the matter at the meeting. 
 
Part 4.4 of the Constitution of North Northamptonshire Council empowers the 
Democracy and Standards Committee to grant dispensations to Members and 
co-opted Members from requirements relating to interests. 
 

 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1 At its meeting held on 25th February 2021, the North Northampto
[...]
th February 2021) – Report and 

minutes. 
  

 

Page 62



                                 

 

 
 
 

DEMOCRACY AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 16th November 2021 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
 None 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To draw members’ attention to the forthcoming review of electoral arrangements 

in North Northamptonshire by the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The purpose of the report is to advise members of the forthcoming review of 

local government electoral arrangements in North Northamptonshire. 
 

2.2 To seek approval to establish a cross party member/officer working group to 
formulate and consider new electoral arrangements within the scope of the 
review. 
 

2.3 To outline the draft timeline for the process. 
 

2.4 To outline the key considerations of the review 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Democracy and Standards Committee:  

 
(i) Approves the establishment of a cross party member/officer working group 

(as detailed in the report) to formulate and consider recommendations for 
electoral arrangements for North Northamptonshire; and 

(ii) Approves the draft timeline for completion of the initial stage of the review 
(preparation and delivery of the high-level submission). 

 
Reasons for Recommendations  

 Approval will enable an effective and coherent approach to engaging with 
this largescale review. 

Report Title 
 

LGBCE Review of Electoral Arrangements for North 
Northamptonshire 
 

Report Author Heather Jackson, Interim Electoral Services Manager, 
heather.jackson@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



 Provide the opportunity for members and parties to input into the new 
electoral proposals and respond to LGBCE recommendations. 

 Establish a timeline for the preparation of proposals and enable the group to 
make best use of technical expertise from within the council. 

 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1 The Northamptonshire Structural 
[...]
ve been received. This is a non-Executive 
matter, and the Democracy and Standards Committee are charged to co-
ordinate a council response. 
 

6.6 Climate Impact 
 

6.6.1 No immediate environmental impact has been identified. When undertaking the 
review, the project team will consider the environmental and climate impact of 
the project, in line with the council’s priorities in this area. 

Page 66



 
 
6.7 Community Impact 

 
6.7.1 The primary objective of the review is to improve electoral equality across North 

Northamptonshire ensuring that each voter has roughly the same 
representation on the council. 
 

6.7.2 Members of the community will have the opportunity to engage with the review 
process and submit their own proposals and comment on recommendations as 
part of the review process. 

 
7. Background Papers 

 
7.1 None. 
7.2 Further information in respect of the LGBCE and the conduct of electoral 

reviews is available at https://www.lgbce.org.uk 
  

Page 67



 

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021
	4 North Northamptonshire Council - Constitutional Amendments
	5 Democracy and Standards Committee - Terms of Reference
	5 -TOR report - Appendix Democracy and Standards TOR Appendix A do not accept track changes..............

	6 Planning Protocols
	6 - Planning Protocol Appendix A
	6 - Appendix B Planning Protocol

	7 Recording of Council Meetings by the Press and Public - Protocol
	7 - Recording of Council Meetings Protocol Appendix A

	8 Politically Restricted Posts - Appeals Procedure
	8 - Politically Restricted Posts Appeals Procedure Appendix A

	9 Review of Members' Allowances 2022 - Dispensation
	10 Local Government Boundary Commission for England - Review of Electoral Arrangements



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee 
At 7.00 pm on Tuesday 16th November, 2021 in the 
Held as Council Chamber Swanspool House Wellingborough NN8 1BP 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Lora Lawman (Chair) Councillor Macaulay Andrew Nichol 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Councillor Emily Fedorowycz 
Councillor Kirk Harrison 
 

Councillor Gill Mercer 
Councillor Michael Tye 
 

 
Officers 
Adele Wylie,         Paul Goult, 
Director of Legal and Democratic,      Interim Democratic Services Manager  
Rob Harbour,        Carol Mundy  
Assistant Director, Growth & Regeneration Senior Democratic Services Officer  
                                    (Committees/Members) 
  

1 Apologies  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda.  
 
No declarations were made.  
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021 were approved. 
 

4 North Northamptonshire Council - Constitutional amendments  
 
It was noted that there were no Constitutional amendments. 
 

5 Democracy and Standards Committee - Terms of Reference  
 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and Democratic, proposing 
amended terms of reference for the committee for recommendation to full Council.  
The report was marked ‘item 5’ on the agenda.  
 
The committee welcomed the changes, noting the following comments made during 
debate: 
 

(i) It was queried whether the minimum quorum should be increased from four to 
five. Officers advised that a quarter of voting members was normal practice and 



that as substitute councillors were permitted, councillors considered that a 
minimum of four was adequate; 

(ii) It was considered that at 5.2(b) of the terms of reference, the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’ be updated to the ‘Planning Protocol’ to ensure consistency. If 
approved the amended terms of reference will be forwarded to Council for 
approval; 

(iii) Reference was also made to Standards training and it was confirmed that 
training would be provided to appointed parish and town representatives prior to 
them being able to sit on a committee; 

(iv) A discussion took place over public participation and particularly clause 6.6 (iii) 
which would be re-worded by officers prior to full council to make it clearer.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That full council be recommended to: 
 
(a) approve the draft Terms of Reference (detailed at Appendix A), subject to the 

comments made above; 
(b)  authorise the Monitoring Officer to arrange for a pool of town and parish 

councillors (a maximum of four) to be recruited and for the successful nominees 
to be ratified by the Democracy and Standards Committee; 

(c) authorise the Monitoring Officer to make ancillary amendments to the 
Constitution as required.  

 
6 Planning Protocols  

 
The committee considered a report of the Assistant Director,Growth and 
Regeneration, the purpose of which was to consider a draft Planning Protocol and 
draft Planning Committee Site Visit Protocol as per the appendices attached thereto. 
The report was marked ‘item 6’ on the agenda.  
 
Arising from discussion, it was noted that: 
 
(i) The Planning Protocol set out the guidance and framework for decision making 

with its aim being to ensure the integrity of the planning system, so it is open 
and fair to all parties with planning decisions being made in an open, impartial 
manner, subject to material planning consideration and to mitigate against 
accusations of bias that could be made against the planning authority; 

(ii) the site visit protocol provided clear guidance to members who wished to 
undertake a site visit prior to determining applications for planning consent. 
Such site visits would be undertaken in exceptional circumstances. 

(iii) In relation to the potential use of remote technology for site viewing. The 
assistant director clarified that this was something that could be revisited in the 
future and, if agreed, would be added to the protocol. 

 
The committee further discussed the protocols and suggested various clerical 
amendments and raised queries on some of the points which the assistant director 
advised and responded on, clarifying that those amendments would be incorporated 
into the documentation prior to consideration by full Council.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That full Council be recommended to approve: 



 
(a)  the draft Planning Protocol (as detailed at Appendix A); 
(b) the draft Planning Committee Site Visit Protocol (as detailed at Appendix B). 
 

7 Recording of Council Meetings by the Press and Public - Protocol  
 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and Democratic, which 
proposed a Recording of Council Meetings by the Press and Public Protocol for 
recommendation to full Council. The report was marked ‘item 7’ on the agenda.  
 
The protocol (attached to the report as Appendix A) was proposed to ensure that the 
rights and responsibilities of the council, press and public were suitably in place for the 
recording of those council meetings.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That full Council be recommended to approve the Recording of Council Meetings 
by the Press and Public Protocol. 
 
 
 
 

8 Politically Restricted Posts - Appeals Procedure  
 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and Democratic, which 
sought approval of a procedure for determining appeals made by officers in relation to 
the designation of a post as ‘Politically Restricted’.  The report was marked ‘item 8’ on 
the agenda. 
 
It was noted that the council could, by law, designate certain posts as ‘politically 
restricted’, thus preventing the postholder from having an active political role in, or 
outside, the workplace. As a result the postholder would automatically be disqualified 
from standing for or holding elected office and such restrictions were incorporated in 
the terms of the employee’s contract of employment. 
 
Such employee would also be prohibited from canvassing on behalf of a political party 
or a person who was or was seeking to be a candidate, speaking on behalf of or 
undertaking work or activity that may give the impression that they were advocating 
support for a political party.  
 
It was further noted that an appropriate appeal mechanism was in place and the 
committee had responsibility for determining such appeals with one of the 
Independent Persons.   
 
RESOLVED that approval be given to the Politically Restricted Posts - Appeals 
Procedure, as detailed in Appendix A to the report.    
 

9 Review of Members' Allowances 2022 - Dispensation  
 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and Democratic, which 
sought dispensation for North Northamptonshire Councillors and any co-opted 
members to remain in a meeting room, take part in any discussion and vote on any 
matter relating to any office for which they receive an allowance. Such dispensation 



would also apply to any outside body to which they are appointed whereby they 
receive a taxable income or allowance and would be granted until May 2024. The 
report was marked ‘item 9’ on the agenda.  
 
It was noted that under the provisions of the Localism Act 2011, a dispensation could 
be granted, whereby a member may have a disclosable pecuniary interest.  
 
The committee raised concern that members would approve allowances at full 
Council.  
 
The director explained that the Independent Remuneration Panel looked at  the 
current scheme and comparable schemes and would make the judgment which, in 
accordance with statute, had to be approved by Council.  
 
RESOLVED that approval be given to: 
 
(a) the granting of a dispensation, until 31 May 2024,to all members in relation to 

any discussion and voting on any council matter as a result of an interest that 
may arise, due to receiving an allowance from North Northamptonshire Council; 

(b) the granting of a dispensation, until 31 May 2024, in relation to discussing and 
voting on any council matter as a result of an interest that may arise due to a 
member receiving a taxable income or allowance from any outside body to 
which they have been appointed by North Northamptonshire Council; 

(c) members being advised to review and update, if necessary, their Declaration of 
Interest Form to ensure that receipt of an allowance from North 
Northamptonshire Council, is included   

 
 

10 Local Government Boundary Commission for England - Review of Electoral 
Arrangements  
 
The committee considered a report of the Interim Electoral Services Manager, 
advising the committee of the forthcoming review of electoral arrangements in North 
Northamptonshire by the Local Government Boundary Commission for England.  
Approval to establish a cross party member/officer working group to formulate and 
consider new electoral arrangements within the scope of the review was also sought. 
The report was marked ‘item 10’ on the agenda. 
 
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
 
i. The draft timeline for the process along with the key consideration and 

extensive work that would be required to undertake the review;  
ii. The proposed number of members on the working group was queried in relation 

to a lack of political balance and it was suggested that the number be increased 
to seven, five Conservatives, one Labour and one Green Alliance. 

 
The director of Legal and Democratic Services clarified that there was no requirement 
for the working group to be politically balanced hence the reason for the  working 
group being cross-party. The proposal for five members, was not restricted to the 
Democracy and Standards Committee, however the working group would feed-back to 
the committee. Group leaders had been asked for their nominations for the working 
group accordingly.  
 



The committee debated this with many supporting that the working group should be  
cross-party, to ensure that it was not overly pollical and considered the proposal for 
five members was adequate.  Members were reminded that they could individually, 
and within political groups, make submissions to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England.  
 
The chair proposed and Councillor Harrison seconded a variation to part of the officer 
recommendations in the report as follows: 
 
“That the working group be made up of five members, three Conservatives, one 
Labour and one Green Alliance”.  
 
The debate continued in relation to numbers and the director suggested that an 
additional resolution to the motion be added as follows: 
 
‘that the working group has authority to increase the membership of the working group 
in the future, if it needs to do so’.  
 
With this addition the proposal was put to the vote and declared carried, with one 
abstention. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(a) approval be given to the establishment of a cross-party member/officer working 

group of five elected members (three Conservative, one Labour and one Green 
Alliance) to formulate and consider recommendations for electoral 
arrangements for North Northamptonshire, such membership to be agreed by 
the leaders of the respective groups; 

(b) approval be given to the draft timeline for completion of the initial stage of the 
review (preparation and delivery of the high-level submission); 

(c) approval be given to the working group increasing the membership of such 
working group in the future, should it need to do so. 

 
 
 
 
 

11 Close of meeting  
 
The chair closed the meeting at 9.15pm. 
 
 
 
     
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 


